## CD-II-14/4/2019-CD-II Government of India Ministry of Women & Child Development

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

To

Chief Controller of Accounts, Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development New Delhi.

<u>Subject</u>: Anganwadi Services Scheme - Release of grants-in-aid to the State Governments for construction of toilets & providing drinking water facilities at Anganwadi Centres during 2019-20

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment of ₹89,55,000/- (Rupees Eighty Nine Lakh and Fifty Five Thousand only) to the State Governments as indicated in the table below towards GOI's share (60%) of grants-in-aid approved for construction of toilets & providing drinking water facilities during the year 2019-20:

(Rupees in Lakhs)

		Drinking Water Facility		Toilet Facility		X	es iii Lakiis)
S. No	States/ UTs	No. of AWCs approve d for Drinking Water	Amount Approve d for Drinking Water	No. of AWCs approve d for Toilet Facility	Amount Approv ed for Toilets	Total	Total (Central Share)
	HIMACHAL						
1	PRADESH	0	0	149	17.88	17.88	16.09
2	JAMMU & KASHMIR	163	16.3	496	59.52	75.82	68.24
3	UTTARAKHA ND	412	41.2	140	16.8	58	5.22
TOTAL		575	57.5	785	94.2	151.7	89.55

2. The unit cost for construction of toilets and providing drinking water facilities is as under:

S.No	Name of the components	Unit Cost		
1	Construction of toilets in existing AWCs in Government owned buildings	Rs. 12,000/- per unit		
2	Providing Drinking Water Facilities	Rs. 10,000/- per unit		

(नवेन्द्र सिंह)

(NAVENDRA SINGH) निवेशक/Director महिला एंव बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई विल्ली/New Delhi

- 3. The release of grants-in-aid is subject to the following conditions:
  - (i) In the above grants-in-aid, the Centre and State contributions have been calculated on **90:10** ratio. The States are required to contribute their share of 10% for construction of toilets and providing drinking water facilities in Anganwadi Centres;
  - (ii) The toilets should be child friendly and constructed as per the guidelines of Swachhta Action Plan; and
  - (iii) Additional funds for construction of toilets, if required, may be sourced from Panchayati Raj Institutions and MGNREGS.
- 4. This grants-in-aid is towards the non-recuuring expenditure for the Anganwadi Services Scheme. The payment is provisional and is subject to final adjustment in the light of the audited figures of actual expenditure for the year as a whole vide Ministry of Finance letter No. 2(19)-P.II/60 dated 09.10.1964, as amended from time to time, addressed to all State Governments, etc.
- 5. The grants-in-aid is subject to the condition that when the Scheme is closed or abandoned, the receipt from the disposal of assets, built out of the whole or a portion of the grant now sanctioned will be shared between the Governments in proportion with their respective shares in the capital cost to assets.
- 6. The expenditure is debitable to the Major Head `3601'-Grants-in-aid to State Governments; 06-Centrally Sponsored Schemes (Sub Major Head); 06.101-Central Assistance/Share; 47-Integrated Child Development Services (Umbrella ICDS); 47.96.35-Grants for Creation of capital Assets- Swachhta Action Plan under Demand No. 99 of the Ministry of Women & Child Development for the year 2019-20 (NE Plan).
- 7. As per rule 236(1), the accounts of all Grantee Institutions or Organisations shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG(DPC) Act, 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or Organsiation is called upon to do so and a provision to this effect should invariably be incorporated in all orders sanctioning Grants-in-aid.
- 8. The amount of grant-in-aid is finally adjustable in the books of the Principal Pay and Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. The payment of the State would be arranged through the Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur. The State Accountant Generals will send intimation regarding receipt of grant-in-aid to the Principal Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 9. The pattern of grants-in aid has already been approved by the Ministry of Finance. This Sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme approved by the Ministry of Finance.

(नवेन्द्र सिंह)
(NAVENDRA SINGH)
निवेशक/Director
महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय
Ministry of Women & Child Dev
शारत सरकार/Govt. of India
नई विल्ली/New Delhi

This sanction issues with the concurrence of IFD vide their Dy.No. CD-II-14/4/2019-CD-II/AS&FA, dated 31st March, 2020.

Yours faithfully,

## (NAVENDRA SINGH)

(नवेन्द्र निहि Cteh) निवेशक/Director

## Copy forwarded to

forwarded to
Secretary dealing with Anganwadi Services Scheme, Government of Para पुरस्का प्रकार मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. 15.

- 16. Secretary, Department of Health, Government of Para 1 above.
- 17. Secretary, Department of Finance, Government of Para 1 above.
- 18. Secretary, Department of Planning, Government of Para 1 above.
- 19. Director dealing with Anganwadi Services Scheme, Government of Para 1 above.
- 20. Director, Department of Health Services, Government of Para 1 above.
- 21. Accountant General, Government of Para 1 above.
- 22. Director of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.
- 23. Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure (Plan Finance Division), North Block, New Delhi.
- 24. Director (Anganwadi Services), MWCD.
- 25. Director, NIC (WCD) for uploading the sanction on website of MWCD.
- 26. Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Women & Child Development, New Delhi.
- 27. PS to Minister/PPS to Secretary/PS to JS(ASC)/ME Unit/US (Budget), MWCD.

28. Guard Files/Sanction Folder.

(NAVENDRA SINGH)

Director (नवेन्द्र सिंह)

(NAVENDRA SINGH) निवेशक/Director ानदशक/Director महिला ऐवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

Mark